Investments in associates 66,320 66,340
  Other financial assets 7,106 7,114
  Trade and other receivables 96,016 78,533

 169,442 151.987

The carrying amount of financial assets recognised at amortised cost does not significantly differ from their fair
value.

Derivatives

“Derivatives” includes the value of the embedded derivative corresponding to the inflation multiplier included in the
lease agreement with BBVA to revise rents annually (see Note 12 to the financial statements for 2017). The loss in
the value of this derivative in the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 amounted to EUR 28,714 thousand and
was recognised under “Change in fair value of financial instruments” in the accompanying condensed consolidated
income statement. The measurement approach used is described in Note 5.9 to the consolidated financial
statements for 2017 and is applicable to Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy established in IFRS 7, as observable
inputs but not quoted prices are reflected.

Sensitivity to fluctuations of percentage points in the inflation curves is analysed below:

25

At 30 June 2018

 Thousands of euros

Scenario Assets

Consolidated
profit/(loss) before

tax

+50 bps 63,181 63,181
-50 bps (54,929) (54,929)

At 31 December 2017

 Thousands of euros

Scenario Assets

Consolidated
profit/(loss) before

tax

+50 bps 60,655 60,655
-50 bps (45,631) (45,631)

Trade and other receivables

This heading includes an account receivable amounting to EUR 50.8 million in relation to the sale of the hotel
assets sold in 2016 and maturing in the second half of 2018.

Classification of financial assets by maturity:

The classification of the main financial assets by maturity is as follows:

At 30 June 2018

 Thousands of euros

Less than
1 year

From 1
to 5

years

More than
5 years

Undetermined Total

  Derivative embedded in BBVA lease agreement - - 178,560 - 178,560
  Equity instruments - - - 1,332 1,332
  Loans to third parties - - 1,015 - 1,015

[…]

The derivatives arranged by the Group at 30 June 2018 and their fair values at that date are as follows (in
thousands of euros):

  Thousands of euros
   Outstanding notional amount at each date
Interest rate Interest rate

contracted Fair value
   Subsequent

years  2018 2019 2020 2021

Syndicated - the Parent 0.0981% - (0.12%) (4,165) 840,000 840,000 840,000 - -
Tree Inversiones  0.959% (33,077) 901,578 889,831 878,084 865,750 851,654
Other subsidiaries 2.085% - 0.25% (1,243) 115,081 110,306 - - -
  (38,485) 1,856,659 1,840,137 1,718,084 865,750 851,654

Having opted to use hedge accounting, the Group adequately designated the hedging relationships in which these
derivative instruments hedge the borrowings used by the Group, neutralising changes in interest payment flows by
setting a fixed rate to be paid thereon. These hedging relationships have been highly effective, prospectively and
retrospectively, on a cumulative basis, since their date of designation for certain derivatives.

The impact on liabilities and profit or loss before tax of a 50 basis point fluctuation in the estimated credit risk rate
would be as follows:

 Thousands of euros

Scenario Liabilities Equity
Consolidated

profit/(loss) before tax

5% rise in credit risk rate (26,009) 25,669 339
5% reduction in credit risk rate 26,980 (18,827) (8,153)

10.4 Loan repayment dates

The detail of the Group’s loan repayment dates at 30 June 2018 is as follows:

35

 Thousands of euros

Syndicated

loan

Senior syndicated
mortgage loan

(Tree) Mortgage loans Total

2018 2,551 4,462 173 7,186
2019 26,748 11,062 3,115 40,925

2020 1,905 10,925 71,868 84,698

2021 840,000 10,789 5,375 856,164

2022 - 12,773 5,876 18,649
More than 5

years
- 843,601 180,947 1,024,548

  871,204 893,612 267,354 2,032,170

11. Other current and non-current liabilities

The detail of these headings at 30 June 2018 is as follows:

 Thousands of euros
 30/06/2018 31/12/2017
 Non-current Current Non-current Current

Provisions 61,905 867 72,382 867
Guarantees and deposits received 87,596 818 85,194 340
Deferred tax liabilities 598,359 - 592,418 -
Other payables 3,000 3,118 3,000 18,467
Other current liabilities - 15,673 - 9,149

Total  750,860 20,476 752,994 28,823

“Guarantees and deposits received” includes mainly the guarantee deposits paid by lessees, which will be
reimbursed at the end of the lease term.

The Parent and the majority of its subsidiaries adhere to the REIT regime. Under this regime, gains from the sale of
assets are taxed at a rate 0%, provided that certain requirements are met (basically, the assets must have been
held by the REIT for at least three years). The gains obtained on the disposal of assets obtained prior to inclusion
in the REIT regime shall be distributed on a straight-line basis (in the absence of proof otherwise) over those years